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Managed Care Day One 

 
Summary 
 
Effective January 1, 2018, individuals who become eligible for Medicaid and are in mandatory 
enrollment categories for Medicaid Managed Care will be enrolled in a managed care plan on the first 
day of the month that MITS receives the Medicaid eligibility information. 
 
Individuals will continue to have ninety (90) days to choose a new managed care plan if they are not 
satisfied with the plan to which they were assigned. 
 
 
Examples 
 

 MITS receives information on 1/5/2018 from Ohio Benefits that an individual is 
determined to be Medicaid eligible with an effective date of 1/1/2018.  The individual will 
be assigned to a managed care plan effective 1/1/2018. 

 
 MITS receives information on 2/2/2018 from Ohio Benefits that an individual is 

determined to be Medicaid eligible with an effective date of 1/1/2018.  The individual will 
be assigned to a managed care plan effective 2/1/2018.  The individual will have fee-for-
service coverage for the month of January 2018. 

 
 
Additional Information 
 

 Enrollment into MyCare Ohio is not changing. 
 Enrollment for individuals participating in the Pre-Release Program is not changing. 
 Foster care children are not assigned to a managed care plan by the system.  Plan selection 

continues to be the responsibility of the PCSA.  Enrollment with the selected plan will be the 
first day of the month that the eligibility determination and plan selection are received. 

 Deemed newborns will continue to be enrolled in the same plan as the mother, effective on 
the date of birth of the child. 

 



Provider FAQ

1. I am being reimbursed at a lower rate than what I was reimbursed by Medicaid fee
for service (FFS). Doesn’t an MCP have to reimburse me the same amount as FFS?

With the exception of non contracting providers of emergency services and qualified family
planning providers (QFPPs), the reimbursement amount is negotiated between the provider
and the managed care plan (i.e., the reimbursement amount may or may not be the same as
fee for service Medicaid). Providers who are not contracted with the MCP, but are authorized
by the MCP to provide services, should ensure they have a mutually agreed upon compensation
amount in writing. The reimbursement amount for contracted providers must be specified in
the contract between the MCP and the provider. Non contracting providers of emergency
services and QFPP providers must be reimbursed as specified in Ohio Administrative Code
(OAC) 5160 26 03.

2. I am a non contracting provider and I continued to see my Medicaid patients,
assuming they were still on Medicaid FFS. However, when I submitted their claims, the
claims were denied because the patient was on a MCP. When I billed the MCP, the
claims were denied because I am a non contracting provider. Isn’t the MCP obligated
to pay these claims since the patient is on Medicaid?

In most circumstances the answer is no, however, there are a few notable exceptions (see
below for exceptions). Providers are responsible for checking the patient’s eligibility on the first
visit of each month, even if the patient states he/she still receiving medical assistance through
FFS. Patients who are to be mandatorily enrolled, are assigned to an MCP even if they do not
self select one themselves.

3. I work with a FQHC. How can I locate the MCP provider number to bill for the wrap
around payment?

When submitting claims for wrap around payment, FQHC providers should use the provider
number designated for the appropriate MCP population being served – Covered Families and
Children (CFC) or Aged, Blind or Disabled (ABD). This information is available through the ODM
IVR System by calling (800) 686 1516 or by accessing the ODM online eligibility web portal at:
https://portal.ohmits.com/public/Providers/tabid/43/Default.aspx.

4. The MCP is requiring me to obtain prior authorization (PA) for certain services for
which Medicaid FFS never required me to obtain PA. Is this acceptable?

Yes, although MCPs must provide access to all medically necessary Medicaid covered services,
their utilization management requirements can be different from FFS. Therefore, MCPs are
allowed to require prior authorization for non emergency services that FFS does not require PA
for, as long as they are not specifically excluded from requiring PA by ODM.



MCPs are required to provide a decision to a standard PA request within 14 calendar days, or as
expeditiously as the member’s healthcare needs require. PA decisions regarding outpatient
covered drugs must be made within 24 hours. Excluding outpatient drugs, for all other PAs, a
provider can request an expedited decision to be made as expeditiously as possible, but within
3 working days if the provider believes that the standard decision timeframe could seriously
jeopardize the member’s life, health or ability to attain, maintain or regain maximum function.
Providers must ensure that they submit all of the necessary documentation to the MCP
detailing the medical necessity as well as any documentation to expedite the decision.

5. I have been trying to contact a MCP and no one is returning my calls. How am I
supposed to get the information that I need?

It is imperative that providers document dates, times and names of each individual with whom
they speak at the MCP. If you have submitted paperwork via fax or mail, please keep copies of
cover pages, the items sent and certified mail receipts if applicable. If you have contacted both
the MCP’s customer service line and your regional provider relations representative and neither
have returned your calls within a reasonable timeframe, please fill out the provider complaint
form on this website. The BMC will contact you and may ask you to fax supporting
documentation.



PROVIDERS > Managed Care >  
 
Managed Care Prompt Payment Standards 
 
Managed Care Plans (MCPs) have contractual requirements with ODM for prompt pay. MCPs must pay 
90% of all submitted clean claims within 30 days of the date of receipt and 99% of such claims within 90 
days of the date of receipt, unless the MCP and its contracted provider(s) have established an 
alternative payment schedule that is mutually agreed upon and described in their contract.  
 
A “claim” can include any of the following: (1) a bill for services; (2) a line item of services; or (3) all 
services for one recipient within a bill. A “clean claim” is a claim that can be processed without obtaining 
additional information from the provider of a service or from a third party. Clean claims do not include 
payments made to a provider of service or a third party where the timing of the payment is not directly 
related to submission of a completed claim by the provider of service or third party (e.g., capitation). A 
clean claim also does not include a claim from a provider who is under investigation for fraud or abuse, 
or a claim under review for medical necessity. 
 
This prompt pay requirement is an aggregate number claims from ALL providers, and is not on an 
individual provider basis. If your claims were submitted cleanly (submitted without need for corrections 
or additional information), and you have not received claims status information or payment from your 
MCP, you should wait until 90 days have passed before contacting ODM. 
 
 

Nursing Home Facilities and Home and Community Based Services (HCBS) Provider 

ODM encourages providers to verify Medicaid eligibility through the MITS provider portal. The provider 
portal contains information about member eligibility spans, managed care enrollment, patient liability, 
and Restricted Medicaid Coverage Period (RMCP). Providers must be contracted with managed care 
plans, or have a single-care agreement with a plan, to receive payment for eligible services. Members 
must meet intermediate or skilled level of care to receive long term care services in a nursing home 
facility or through an HCBS waiver program.  

MyCare Ohio members and  Medicaid managed care members covered under the Adult 
Extension eligibility categories are qualified for long term care services in a nursing facility or 
receiving services through a home and community based services (HCBS) waiver.  

Therefore, members of these groups will not be subject to nursing facility, or HCBS waiver, 
disenrollment. Contact the MCP involved to report admission of a patient; to confirm the 
category of Ohio Medicaid provided; and to request authorization and payment for MyCare 
Ohio or Adult Extension Medicaid managed care members. 



Only MCPs can request patient disenrollment for non-Adult Extension members in nursing 
facilities.  
 
Communicating with MCPs 
 
Medicaid MCP Provider Resources: 
 
Visit MCP provider portals; peruse prior authorization policies, reimbursement policies, newsletters, and 
other materials. 
 
Buckeye:  https://www.buckeyehealthplan.com/providers/resources.html  
CareSource: https://www.caresource.com/providers/ohio/ohio-providers/  
Molina: http://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/oh/medicaid/Pages/home.aspx  
Paramount: http://www.paramounthealthcare.com/Providers  
United: http://www.uhccommunityplan.com/health-professionals/oh.html  
 
Provider Contracting and Credentialing  
 
In order to comply with new federal rules (42 CFR 438.602), providers must submit an application to the 
Ohio Department of Medicaid, in order to continue providing services through one of the Ohio Medicaid 
managed care plans.   

The enrollment process is electronic and completion takes only a few minutes complete.  Begin the 
process by selecting “Enrollment and Support” from the “Provider” heading or 
visit: http://medicaid.ohio.gov/providers/EnrollmentandSupport/ProviderEnrollment.aspx.   The 
requirement to submit an application to Ohio Medicaid will not cause you to also submit a new 
application to your current managed care companies.  Ohio Medicaid works directly with the managed 
care plans during transition.  

Providers whose current number expired and did not obtain a new Medicaid ID, will not be able to be 
reimbursed for any services.   

How to Submit a Provider Application  

1. Go to the MITS Portal 
at: http://medicaid.ohio.gov/providers/EnrollmentandSupport/ProviderEnrollment.aspx

2. Select the “I need to enroll as a provider to bill Ohio Medicaid” option.
3. Follow the system prompts and provide the requested information. 
4. When you have completed all steps, please submit your application.

View the status of your application online using your Application Tracking Number (ATN).  Thank you for 
participating in the Ohio Medicaid program, and we look forward to your timely response.  If you need 
any assistance, please contact our Provider Hotline (800) 686-1516.   



For information about contracting with our MCPs, please contact the plans directly. If a MCP 
requested a new provider to submit a credentialing form, the credentialing process must be 
completed no later than 90 days after the provider submits both the credentialing form and the 
provider’s national provider identification number issued by the Centers for Medicare and 
Medicaid Services (CMS) to the MCP. The 90 day timeframe is inapplicable to providers that are 
hospitals, all providers not solicited to be credentialed, and any individual or entity not listed in 
the definition of ‘provider’ in Ohio Revised Code 3963.01 (P). Additional information concerning 
the credentialing process, including a Credentialing and Contracting Provider Complaint Form 
and key definitions, is available on the ODI website 
at: http://www.insurance.ohio.gov/Consumer/Pages/InsPrmpt5.aspx 
 
It is up to the provider to establish a noncontracted reimbursement agreement (single case 
agreement) with the MCP in order to continue seeing an MCP’s members, if a provider has not 
yet completed contracting and credentialing. If the MCP is not willing to establish an agreement 
with a provider, then members must seek services from a contracted provider until you are 
credentialed with the plan. In most situations, providers are not allowed to direct bill the 
member, even if the MCP refuses to reimburse the provider, and the provider chooses to 
continue seeing the member. 
 

Verifying Eligibility and Enrollment  

 
Patients must be eligible for Medicaid and enrolled in a managed care plan (MCP) in order for 
claims to be potentially covered by a managed care plan. Providers are responsible for 
confirming the Medicaid eligibility and the MCP insurance coverage—or plan enrollment—of a 
patient.  

The Ohio Department of Medicaid (ODM) has two sources for eligibility and enrollment 
information. They are: 

Information online through the Medicaid Information Technology System (MITS): 
https://portal.ohmits.com/public/Providers/tabid/43/Default.aspx  
Information through Interactive Voice Response lines at (800) 686-1516.  

The first response will state patient eligibility;  
The second prompt will give the patient’s managed care plan enrollment, if any.  

If a MCP portal is not showing member enrollment, but MITS information shows eligibility and 
enrollment with the MCP, please use the online provider complaint form and select “eligibility 
issue” to report the issue, so that the MCP can correct their system.  



MCP Provider Agreements and Provider Manuals 

MCPs must provide access to all medically-necessary Medicaid covered services, but are not 
required to use the same coding systems as Medicaid Fee-For-Service (FFS), though all plans 
must be HIPAA compliant. Please refer to your organization’s provider agreement, the MCPs’ 
provider manuals, and the MCPs’ provider portals for clinical coverage policies, reimbursement 
policies, and other tools. Those tools will assist you with resolution of issues regarding 
contracted fees, grievance and appeal procedures, and contractual disputes.  All providers must 
follow the grievance and appeal procedures outlined in their contracts with the Medicaid 
Managed Care  Plan (MCP) or MyCare Ohio Plans (MCOP).  

Because ODM does not monitor contracts among providers and MCPs, ODM cannot intervene 
in contractual disputes, and individual claims payment issues, between a provider and a MCP or 
MyCare Ohio Plan. Provider and MCP/MCOP are beyond the authority of the ODM. ODM asks 
providers to work with their provider services staff person, and the MCP for those issues. If 
MCPs and MCP provider services staff are not responsive to provider requests for assistance, 
ODM can escalate for research and pursue further action.  

Reimbursement Information  

MCPs and MCOPs are not required to reimburse providers who are not contracted with that 
plan or who do not have a provider reimbursement agreement in place of a contract.  These are 
not matters that involve ODM. 

There are important, limited exceptions to this rule: 

Transitional benefits are paid for services provided to newly enrolled members of a MCP; 
Transitional benefits are paid for services provided to newly enrolled members of a MCOP; and,  
Providers must verify with the MCP or MCOP any such transitional benefits before rendering 
services.   

Providers who are not contracted with a Medicaid MCP or MyCare Ohio Plan (MCOP) but who 
are authorized under agreement with the MCP or MCOP to provide service to its members 
must ensure they have a written and mutually agreed compensation schedule prior to 
rendering service.  

MCPs may deny claims for coordination of benefits (having primary insurance), because 
Medicaid, including Medicaid-contracting MCPs, is the payor of last resort, except services 
provided under Title V and similar programs outline in OAC 5160-26-09.1. MCPs must provide 



coordination of benefits as outlined in the rule. If the patient denies having primary insurance, 
please contact the MCP’s customer service/regional provider relations representative to obtain 
further information regarding the primary payer. 

 

Submitting an Inquiry or Complaint 

 
All inquiries submitted through the portal are immediately sent to MCPs and MCOPs for 
response, so as not to add additional delay. MCPs are required to provide an initial response, 
not necessarily a resolution, to the ODM within 15 working days, unless the complaint is access 
related. Access related complaints must be resolved within 2 working days. 
 
ODM staff investigates each complaint thoroughly and works to ensure the MCP or MCOP is 
compliant with current state and federal regulations. 

ODM uses the online provider complaint form as a mechanism to convey provider complaints 
to the plans and a way to track and trend complaints, to aid in the identification of large scale 
systems issues, or issues in which a plan might be denying Medicaid-covered services as 
noncovered, etc.  Issues are tracked and trended for potential noncompliance and/or access 
issues.   

If you have read all of the above and would still like to make a complaint please access the 
Provider Complaint Form here. Please make sure the pop-up blocker is turned off in your 

Internet Browser, so you will receive a tracking number for your complaint.  



Frequently Asked Questions: Nursing Facility Provider Payment 
Changes 
 
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF MEDICAID                                                                                                                 OCTOBER 2017  
 

The Office of Budget and Management (OBM) is restructuring the timing of payments across all state 
agencies. Specifically, Nursing Facility payments will occur approximately two weeks later than normal on an 
ongoing basis beginning in November 2017, in order to synchronize with managed care plan payments. Please 
see the questions we have received from Providers below.  
 

1. Is the current schedule that nursing facilities are paid on the second Thursday of the month (which may or 
may not be in the first full week)?  Nursing facilities are paid the following Thursday for any claims 
submitted by the previous Wednesday.    

 
Beginning in November, no payment will occur earlier than the third Thursday of the month.   

 
2. What is the cutoff for billing if nursing facilities will be paid on Thursday of the third full week, and will the 

payment date still be Thursday?   
 
The cutoff for billing will be Wednesday before the second Thursday of the month in order to receive 
payment on the third Thursday of the month.  
 

3. Currently, nursing facilities can bill for newly eligible Medicaid beneficiaries at any time and are paid on 
the following Thursday (or, if the claim is submitted after Thursday, the Thursday after the following 
Thursday). What is the process for these individuals under the new schedule?   
 
Please see the previous answers.  
 

4. The schedule for paying the bed tax (the 15th of the month) was designed with the date nursing facilities 
receive their Medicaid payments in mind. Now that the payment date is changing, shouldn’t the due date 
for the bed tax change too, so that it will continue to be after the payment date (this would take a statute 
change)?   
 
This payment is not being affected by the claims payment change. 
 

5. When will EDI Trading Partners and other interested parties be informed of the nursing facility payment 
change and the revised calendar? Will the revised calendar include the holiday payment schedule?   
 
The calendar has been updated on our website and an email was sent on 10/16/17 to ALL Trading 
Partners, included Managed Care Plans.  The calendar can be found at the following link: 
http://medicaid.ohio.gov/PROVIDERS/Billing/TradingPartners.aspx  
 

6. Will nursing facilities be able to adjust or resubmit claims that are submitted and appear to be processed 
in MITS but not yet paid to the nursing facility?   
 
Yes 



2 
 

 
7. If a claim can be adjusted or resubmitted before the nursing facilities has been paid for that claim, will 

both claims appear on the same remittance advice and be paid in Week Three?   
 
Yes 
 

8. What if a nursing facility does not submit their claims until the second week of the month?  Will those 
claims be paid in Week Three or will the payment be deferred until the following month?   
 
If submitted in week two before Wednesday of that week, the payment will occur in week three. 
 

9. Will nursing facilities receive a remittance advice and payment only in week three regardless of when 
claims are submitted or adjusted?   
 
The remittance advice will match the payment when paid.  The remittance advice will reflect all claims 
included in the payment and will be issued on Monday of payment week. If that Monday is a Holiday, 
the remittance advice will be available on Tuesday. 

 



NF Provider Notice – 8/4/16 (rev 9/15/16) 
LTC Claim Revenue Center Codes for NFs 

 
 
Policy Change:  Effective with 7/1/16 DOS (ORC 5165.152), three new Revenue Center Codes (RCCs) 
were added to the three existing flat fee RCCs to direct different reimbursement for Nursing Facility 
(NF) Medicaid residents from the lowest acuity groups (PA1 and PA2), based on the most recent MDS 
assessment completed prior to the claim DOS. The regular low acuity flat rate fee has been adjusted to 
$115.00 for a full covered day.  However, the flat fee reimbursement is reduced to $91.70 if the 
provider is not cooperative with the Long Term Care Ombudsman Program efforts to direct 
appropriate care for the NF resident*.  

 
The following Revenue Center Codes (RCCs) are currently in use for NFs billing Long Term Care (LTC) 
Claims:  

o RCC 0101   –   Full Covered Day 
o RCC 0160   –   Full Day: Short-Term Stay for Waiver Consumer 
o RCC 0183   –   Leave Day: Therapeutic 
o RCC 0185   –   Leave Day: Hospital 

 
o RCC 0220*  –  Flat Fee Full Covered Day  
o RCC 0169*  –  Flat Fee Full Day: Short-Term Stay for Waiver Consumer 
o RCC 0189*  –  Flat Fee Leave Day  

 
o RCC 0229*  –  Flat Fee Full Covered Day (reduced rate) 
o RCC 0769*  –  Flat Fee: Short-Term Stay for Waiver Consumer (reduced rate) 
o RCC 0180*  –  Flat Fee Leave Day (reduced rate) 

  

*Flat Fee Reimbursement Rates:   

Effective with 7/1/12 DOS, three RCCs were implemented to direct different reimbursement for NF 
Medicaid residents from the lowest acuity groups (PA1 and PA2), as identified by the most recent MDS 
assessment completed prior to the claim DOS.  A low acuity flat rate fee of $130.00 was paid for DOS 
7/1/12 – 6/30/16 in place of the facility’s per diem rate for a full covered day. 
 
Effective with 7/1/16 DOS, the regular low acuity flat rate fee has been adjusted to $115.00 for a full 
covered day.  Additionally, three new RCCs were added to direct different reimbursement for NF Medicaid 
residents from the lowest acuity groups (PA1 and PA2) when the provider is not cooperative with the LTC 
Ombudsman Program efforts to direct appropriate care for the NF resident.  The flat fee reimbursement is 
reduced to $91.70 for a full covered day in this situation.  (This is a determination made by the Department 
and if the lower rate codes should be billed, the Department will notify the appropriate parties.  If there is 
no notification from the Department that the rate should be reduced, the regular flat rate codes should be 
billed.) 
 
NFs are required to bill the appropriate flat fee RCC on claims submitted for low acuity residents. 
 











Scroll down to the Attachments panel and click add an item

First select Referral Form (Ohio 6653) from Type of Documentbar



Next select upload under the Transmission Type bar

Once you select upload, click on the light blue panel

Once saved, click the SUBMIT button



MITS will populate an ICN and now the claim status will show suspended

Next, scroll back to the ATTACHMENT panel and submit upload

Please note that the EOB
information shows
SUSPENDED



Click on the Type of Document
panel

After clicking on this panel, this
becomes light blue

Next, select the Browse button



Click on the light blue line under Type of Document to save

Now select the 6653 document that you wish to upload. You may
also upload the Medicare EOB as well in this step if needed.



Notes 


